CRIGIRAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. ‘75543

Application of CALIFORNIA

CCNSOLIDATED WATER COMPANY, INC.,

a California corporation, under

Section 454 of the Public Util- Application No. 50290
ities Code, for authority to (Filed June 6, 1968)
incxrease public utility water
rates in its Edna Road Division
(San Luis Obispo County).

Knapp, Gill, Hibbert & Stevens, by Karl K. Roos,
for applicant.

James A. Ziegler, for Rolling Hills Neighborhood
Committee, interested party.

Sergius M. Boikan, Counsel, John D. Reacder and
Raymond L. Hevtens, for the Commission staff,

Applicant Czlifornia Consolidated Water Company, Inc.

seeks authority to increase rates for water service in the Edna Road
“vision of Los Osos District.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Catey in Son Luis
Cbispo on December 13, 1968. Copies of the application had been
served and notice of hearing had been published and posted, in
accordance with this Commission's rules of procedure. The matter
was submitted on December 13, 1968.

' 1
Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented”/by its

vice president and resident manager, and by two comsulting enginecrs.
1

The Commission staff presentation was made through an accountant

2nd an engineer.

1/ Testimony relatimg to overall company operations had been pre-
sented by witnesses for applicant and the staff in Application
No. 50289, the Santa Maria District rate proceeding. This
testimony was incorporated by reference in Application No. 50290.




Service Area and Water System

Ld

Applicant owns and operates water systems in three dis-
tricts in California. 1Its Los Osos District comsists of the Los Osos
Division and the Edna Road Division. The Edna Road Division includes
an unincorporated portion of San Luils Obispo County, south of the
City of San Luils Obispo.

The water suppl} for this district is obtained from appli-
cant's three wells. The distribution system includes about four
miles of distribution mains, ranging in size vp to 8-inch. There axe
about 140 metered services and 25 public fire hydrants. A reservoir
maintains system pressure and provides storage.

Sexvice

A fileld investigation of applicant's operations, facilities

and service, in its Edna Road Division was made by the Commission

staff. The plant was found to be in good condition. No informal

complaints have been registered with the Commission during the past

five years.
Rates
Applicant's present tariffs include schedules applicable
to the Edna Road Tariff Area, for general metered service,
construction flat rate service and public fire hydrant service. The
pxesent rates were adopted by applicant from its predecessor.
Applicant proposes to increase its rates for gemeral
metered service. There are no proposed changes in the other
schedules. The following Table I presents 2 comparison of appli-~

cant's present genmeral metered sexrvice rates and those requested

by applicant.




A, 50290 ds

TABLE I
Comparison of Monthly Rates

General Metered Serviee Present Proposed
Minimm Charge* $4.00 $4.00
Quantity Rates:

First 800 cu.ft. ¥
Next 200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. #
Next 1,000 cu.fr., per 100 cu.ft. .30
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .20
Next 1,000 cu.ftr., per 100 cu.ft. 15
Next 6,000 cu.ft,, per 100 cu.ft. .15
Ovexr 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .15

* Minimum charge for 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter. A
graduated scale of inereased charges is
provided for larger meters.

# Included in minimum charge.

For a typical customer with average monthly consumption of
2,200 cubic feet through 2 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, the monthly charze
will increase 27 percent, from $7.40 under present rates o $9.40
under the rates proposed in the applicetion.

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant’s operational results. Summarized
in Table II, from applicant's Exhibit No. 1 and the staff's Exhibit
No. 3 are the estimated results of operation for the test year 1969,
undexr present rates and under those proposed by applicant.

Inasmuch as the rate of return under applicant's proposed rates is
not excessive under either applicant's or the staff's showing,

there 1s no need to discuss or resolve the various differences in
the eostimates.




L, 50290 ds

TABLE II

Estimated Results of Operation
Test Year 1969

Item Applicant Staff
At Present Rates

Omerating Revenues $ 12,755 $ 13,390
Deductions 13,119 10,540

Net Revenue %'%) 2,850
Rate Base 122, 126,000
Rate of Return Loss 2.3%

Lie Apnlicant's Proposed Rates

Cperating Revenues $ 15,976 $V16,770‘
Deductions 13,119 12,220

Net Revenue 2,357 4,420

Rate Base 122,019 125,000
Rate of Return 2.34% 3.6%

(Red Figure)

From Table IT it can be determined that the rates
requested by applicant will result iz an Increase of 25 percent in
operating revenues. Applicant's vice president testifiled that 2
greater increase is not being requested at this time because appli-
cant expects the area to grow and that eventually the rates now
requested might produce a more reasonable rate of return than in
the immediate future.

Findings and Conclusion

The Coumission finds that:
1. Applicant is in need of additionel revenues.
2. The estimates presented by 2pplicant and by the Commis-
sion staff, of opersting revenues, operating expenses and rate base
for the test year 19G¢ reasonably indicate the probable range of

results of applicant's operations for the near future.




L. 50290 ds .

3. A rate of return of from 2.3 to 3.5 percent on applicant'é
rate base for the test year 1969 is not in excess of a reasonable
rate of returnm,

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates end charges authorized herein are reasomable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed hereln, are for the future unjust and unreasoncble.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted,

IT IS ORDERED that, after the effective date of this
order, applicant Californis Consolidated Water Company, Inc., is
- authorized to file for the Edna Road Division of its Los Osos
District the revised rate schedule attached to this order as
Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with Gemeral Order No. 96;A.
The effective date of the revised schedule shall be four days efter
the date of filing. The revised schedule shall 2pply only to
service rendered on and after the effective date thereof. -

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date herecof,
San Francisco

7%
» ‘California, this

Dated at
day of APRIL




L. 50250 ds

APPZIDIX A

Schedule No. IR~
GEWCR.L METERTD SIRVICT

APPLICABTILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Ddna Road system, Country Clud Dstates and viecdnity, located
adjacent to State Highway 1.7 approcimately L miles south of the City
of San Luis Obispo, San Luis Obsspo Ceunty.

RATES
Per Motor
Per Month

Muantity Ratos:

First 800 cu.ft. OF 1035 vevevvrevnnnnnnnns
Next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. vevnewva..
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuoft. vouvennn..
Next 6,000 cv.fte, per 100 cuufte vovuoenn..
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 200 cuofte voveuon...

Mindmum Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/LiNnel MOLOT vevrrurnsrsnnnnnnnns
FOx' B/h-j-nCh motcr [ R I N Yy Y Yy,
FOI' l-indl mctor LA RN R R Y LR Y Y PN R R
FOJ.' l%-inCh moter LR L KR YN NN W F NN W R
For 2-121Ch me‘be!‘ LR R X NN KN Y N T IR g

loe Mindmum Charge will entitle thc customer
o the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase 2t the Quantity Rates.

()




